

No. 20-339 (Lead)

Nos. 20-304, 20-340, 20-341, 20-342, 20-343, and 20-344 (Con)
(*Docket Number in District Court: 05-md-1720 (MKB)(JO)*)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

FINAL ANSWERING BRIEF (FEES AND SERVICE AWARDS) OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN
JOSEPH D. DALEY
ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY
CARMEN A. MEDICI
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
K. CRAIG WILDFANG
THOMAS J. UNDLIN
RYAN W. MARTH
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Telephone: 612/349-8500

BERGER MONTAGUE PC
H. LADDIE MONTAGUE, JR.
MERRILL G. DAVIDOFF
MICHAEL J. KANE
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215/875-3000

Attorneys for Rule 23(b)(3) Class Plaintiffs-Appellees
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
Second Circuit No. 20-339 (Lead), Nos. 20-304, 20-340, 20-341, 20-342, 20-343,
and 20-344 (Con)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Co-Lead Counsel’s resolute efforts over many years ultimately result in a multi-billion-dollar class-action settlement.....	2
1. Pre-filing preparation.....	2
2. The case’s prosecution involves years of hard-fought litigation.	4
a. Leadership, pleadings, and class certification.....	4
b. Phase One discovery.....	5
c. Expert discovery, dispositive motions, and trial preparation.	7
d. Co-Lead Counsel petitions all three branches of the federal government on the Class’s behalf.	8
3. The 2012 Settlement, and efforts to protect the class from misleading information.	11
4. District-court final approval of 2012 Settlement and fee request.	12
5. This Court vacates the 2012 Settlement.	14
B. Following remand the Class Plaintiffs commence the Phase Two litigation, resulting in the operative Settlement on appeal.	15
1. An amended omnibus complaint and renewed discovery.	15
2. New mediation, and a superseding multi-billion-dollar settlement.	18

	Page
C.	The district court approves Co-Lead Counsel’s attorney fees and expenses.....20
1.	<i>Goldberger</i> factor 1: counsel’s time and labor.21
2.	<i>Goldberger</i> factor 2: litigation magnitude and complexities.24
3.	<i>Goldberger</i> factor 3: litigation risk.25
4.	<i>Goldberger</i> factor 4: quality of representation.27
5.	<i>Goldberger</i> factor 5: size of requested fee in relation to settlement fund.29
6.	<i>Goldberger</i> factor 6: public-policy considerations.30
7.	A lodestar cross-check confirms the reasonableness of Co-Lead Counsel’s fee.31
8.	The district court grants service awards to the Class Plaintiffs.33
D.	The district court denies fees and service awards to R&M Objectors for not making any substantial contributions to improving the Settlement.35
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW36
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT37
V.	ARGUMENT46
A.	The district court acted within its broad discretion in awarding Co-Lead Counsel 9.31% of the common-fund Settlement.46

	Page
1.	The district court was not required to scrutinize Co-Lead Counsel’s time entries when it calculated fees using a percentage-of-the-common-fund methodology.50
2.	Co-Lead Counsel’s previous representation of both classes provides no reason to reduce the fee.....57
a.	Co-Lead Counsel’s conduct from the time of the matter’s inception onward was ethical.58
b.	Traditional litigation-conflict rules don’t apply in class actions.61
3.	This case posed significant risk of non-recovery from its inception, supporting the reasonableness of the Fee Award.....64
4.	The district court appropriately compared the fee-award percentage here to those in other billion-dollar antitrust class-action settlements.....69
B.	The district court’s lodestar cross-check supported its common-fund Fee Award to Co-Lead Counsel.....70
C.	The district court acted within its discretion in granting reasonable services awards to deserving Class Plaintiffs.76
1.	Precedents provide sound bases for granting service awards to the Class Plaintiffs.....78
2.	The level of service awards that the district court ordered are proportionate to the extraordinary efforts that the Class Plaintiffs devoted to this litigation.81
D.	Given R&M Objectors’ lack of substantial contributions to the multi-billion-dollar Settlement Fund, the district court acted

	Page
within its discretion in denying their request for fees, expenses, and service awards.....	84
E. This Court should disregard R&M Objectors’ two arguments that they either untimely broached in the district court some two months late, or now raise for the first time on appeal.....	87
VI. CONCLUSION.....	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>4 Pillar Dynasty LLC v. N.Y. & Co., Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2019)	42, 67
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126(JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018)	22
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 538 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	10
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	1
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	76
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	55
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Conn.</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)	89
<i>Bradburn Parent Tchr. Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	83
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Cent. Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	79

	Page
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C., 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)</i>	55, 57, 87
<i>Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec., 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)</i>	56
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. and Relief Sys. v. John W. Davis, 806 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2020)</i>	41, 73
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)</i>	66
<i>Combier v. Portelos, 788 F. App'x 774 (2d Cir. 2019)</i>	87, 89
<i>Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)</i>	76, 79
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life. Ins. Co., 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)</i>	77
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fresno Cnty. Emps' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Trust, 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 385 (2019).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Rsch., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Pataki, 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	1
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....</i>	51, 52

	Page
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 800 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1986)	62
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138479 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015).....	78
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 317 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	62, 63
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	22, 66
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom., Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman</i> , 405 F. App'x 532 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	80
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 424 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	22, 23, 82
<i>In re Jaylaw Drug, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1980)	43, 79
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....	76

	Page
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004), <i>amended</i> , No. 1261, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004)	83
<i>In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)	69
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	68
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 25
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	13, 30, 48
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-md-1720, 2019 WL 6888488 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	20
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 786 F. App'x 274 (2d Cir. 2019)	44, 84, 86
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	51
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 29
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trs. v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	79

	Page
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , No. 18-12344, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 29682 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020)	78
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)	77
<i>Kornell v. Haverhill Ret. Sys., et al.</i> , 790 F. App'x 296 (2d Cir. 2019)	51, 68, 70
<i>Lunday v. City of Albany</i> , 42 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	74
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 677 (2019).....	43, 79
<i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	25, 47
<i>Pandora Media, Inc. v. Am. Soc'y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 785 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	86
<i>Plummer v. Chemical Bank</i> , 91 F.R.D. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd & remanded</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982).....	80
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols. Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)	80

	Page
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Schwartz v. Visa Int’l Corp., et al.</i> , No. 822404-4 (Cal Super. Ct. Alameda Cnty.)	3
<i>Silbiger v. Prudence Bonds Corp.</i> , 180 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1950)	62, 63
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	42, 78
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	70
<i>TCF Nat’l Bank v. Bernanke</i> , 643 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>TCF Nat’l Bank v. Bernanke</i> , No. 4:10-cv-04149 (D.S.D.)	8
<i>United States v. Murtha</i> , 803 F. App’x 425 (2d Cir. 2020)	36
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	79
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winger v. S.I. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 301 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	77

	Page
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	36
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §15(a)	76
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	44, 82
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 11	51, 89
Rule 23	79, 80
Rule 23(b)(2).....	11, 50, 53, 58
Rule 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
